

No. 22-978

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JACKIE JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

OHIO,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVE YOST

Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

SAMUEL C. PETERSON

JANA M. BOSCH

Deputy Solicitors General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. This case presents no important issue worthy of the Court’s attention.....	3
A. This case presents no circuit split.....	4
B. Jackson raises no important question calling for this Court’s review.....	12
II. This case is a bad vehicle for deciding the question presented.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	7
<i>Drew v. United States</i> , 104 F.2d 939 (6th Cir. 1939)	9
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015)	7
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	12
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 972 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	6
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	1
<i>McHam v. State</i> , 404 S.C. 465 (2013)	5, 8, 16
<i>Mimms, Hampton v. Commonwealth</i> , 231 S.W.3d 740 (Ky. 2007)	4, 5
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	16
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012)	16
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	7
<i>State v. Ferrise</i> , 269 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. 1978)	4
<i>State v. Mai</i> , 202 N.J. 12 (2010).....	5, 16
<i>State v. Malloy</i> , 498 P.3d 358 (Utah 2021).....	5, 8
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	15
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)	7
<i>United States v. Dowdell</i> , 70 F.4th 134 (3d Cir. 2023)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 131 F.3d 1105 (4th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	7, 9

<i>United States v. Meredith</i> , 480 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 4175235 (6th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>United States v. Ngumezi</i> , 980 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 2020)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Quarterman</i> , 877 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Richmond</i> , 915 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Stanfield</i> , 109 F.3d 976 (4th Cir. 1997)	5, 15, 16
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	7
